COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS
OCTOBER 18, 2021 GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of CommissionérBaykins County, Nebraska, was held at
8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Ned&as

Present: Commissioners Ron Hagan, Steve Tuckdr,C8ison, County Attorney Richard
Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Hagan called the meeting to order at 8:80 It was announced that notice of this
meeting had been published in the Grant Tribunai$&non October 13, 2021. Chairman
announced the location of the Open Meetings ActtdPom the Commissioner's Room.
Commissioner Colson made the motion to approvaertimeites of October 4, 2021, meeting as
published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissiolucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes,
motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Moti@s made by Commissioner Tucker to
approve the continuing agenda, seconded by CononesiColson, roll call vote, 3 ayes,
motion carried.

Correspondence was read

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 9180 a.

Rick Dreiling and Fred Reichert were present askirtbe advertisement for a paramedic has
been published and if not, what is the timelin€ommissioner Tucker informed them and the
other Commissioners that the advertisement ancpgiication will be on the Perkins County

Website today and the advertisement in the Grabuiie-Sentinel this week and next week.

Unfinished Business:

Dave Jantzen was present to continue the discuabioat the 30X30 Land Preservation Goal.
The Commissioners will take the question of perpletasements to the Planning Commission.
10:06 a.m. Commissioner Tucker made the motiogaanto closed session for Wheatland
Industries pending litigation, seconded by Comroissr Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion
carried.

10:33 a.m. Commissioner Colson made the moti@otoe out of closed session, seconded by
Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motanried.

New Business:

The motion was made by Commissioner Hagan to gieenr@issioner Steve Tucker the
registration of voting at the NACO December worksheith Rita Long as the alternate
designee. Commissioner Colson seconded the motbmeall vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.
Commissioner Tucker moved to adopt Resolution 2Z221e perform an engineering study as
to whether or not to install Stop Signs at therggetion of Roads 348 and 751. Commissioner
Colson seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resoludidopted.

Commissioner Colson moved to adopt Resolution 28216 perform an engineering study as
to whether or not to remove a yield sign on westisbiRoad 768 and to install a Stop Sign in its
place at the intersection of Roads 768 and ElswdRaRoad. Commissioner Tucker seconded,
roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution Adopted.



The Commissioners discussed the first proposalrddistricting Election boundaries. Our
vendor will submit another proposal and a specieéting will be October 27, 2021 at 8:00
a.m. for review.

The Commissioners discussed perpetual easemeitk. RBberts will talk with CJ Poltack to

discuss perpetual easements at the next Plannimgni3sion meeting.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES: $ 60361.87
GENERAL

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant 1691.66
AFLAC 2402.26
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 8116.11
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 31.72
Blue Cross - Blue Shield 65540.67
Jim Brueggeman 90.00
Comfort Inn 299.85
Consolidated Management Company 29.30
Cornhusker Glass, Inc 200.00
Creston Fertilizer 2515.60
Culligan Water Conditioning 93.55
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance 200.00
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance 97.84
Datashield 78.00
Eakes Office Plus 345.96
Frenchman Valley CoOp 1483.17
Galls, LLC 115.60
Natawnya Garner 184.80
Brian Gertsch 60.00
Government Forms and Supplies 109.21
Grant Tribune-Johnson Publication 1426.65
City of Grant 2065.06
Great Plains Communication 1234.56
Gworks 3437.50
Robert S. Harvoy 525.60
Hatch's Super Foods, Inc 46.25
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc. 204.29
Holiday Inn--Kearney 114.95
Ideal Linen/Bluffs 323.95
Imperial NAPA 80.77
Ivy Investment 1000.00
Ivy Investments 250.00

Austin Lamoree

60.00



Rita Long

Microfilm Imaging Systems, Inc
Jeffrey Miller

MIPS Inc

NE Law Enforcement Training Center
Nebraska.gov

NENA

Nordhausen Law LLC

Odonnell & Holmstedt, P.C., L.L.O.
Office Service, Inc

Perkins Co Court

Perkins Co Sheriff

Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Pinnacle Bank - Omaha

Prestox

Protex Central, Inc

Relx Inc.dba Lexisnexis

Rembolt Ludtke LLP

Robert Rusk

Sandhills State Bank

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
UNL Extension Perkins County
USDA, Aphis, General

Verizon Connect Nwf, Inc

Verizon Wireless

West Central NE Aging Agency
West Central Research & Ext Center
Wolf Auto Center Ogallala

ROADS

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant
AFLAC

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Blue Cross - Blue Shield

James Bryant

Elsie Communications, Inc
Frenchman Valley CoOp

Garrett Tires & Treads-Gl

Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.

Imperial NAPA

184.80
75.00
60.00
519.20
291.00
7.50
142.00
640.00
1131.50
46.04
84.00
57.24
13900.12
3202.04
672.31
267.54
57.60
219.00
1792.00
60.00
525.00
3489.82
45.21
3603.92
113.33
23.86
1932.48
55.00
357.80

37.50
381.93
1161.80

872.77
10.14
51.34
4216.88
6077.70
2853.17
144.49



In & Out, Inc

Tom Lehl

MCI

Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.
NE Child Support Payment Center
Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Powerplan

Regier Equipment Co, Inc

Regier Truck Sales

Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.
Sandhills State Bank

Sapp Brothers Petroleum

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
James J. Vak

Viaero Wireless

Waste Connections, Inc

Jarrod N. Williams

FAIR

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC
Grant Tribune-Johnson Publication
City of Grant

PUBLIC TRANSIT

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC
City of Grant

In & Out, Inc

Pinnacle Bank

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
Verizon Wireless

E-911 SERVICES

Century Link

Consolidated Telcom, Inc

Elsie Communications, Inc

Great Plains Communication
AMBULANCE

Imperial NAPA

Mid Plains Community College
Verizon Wireless

201.47
5.34
30.86
81.55
39.50
3724.84
300.00
20295.06
1502.03
171.02
451.95
399.78
300.00
425.50
1748.81
8.76
32.37
119.60
10.58

214.15
9.00
584.49

88.57
34.80
18.02
862.03
330.04
53.43
23.86

55.15
119.04
191.37

89.11

110.76
1170.00
120.44



TRANSFER AMBULANCE

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 36.38
Aurora Cooperative 447.91
Express Toll 9.30
Frenchman Valley Coop 92.23
Pinnacle Bank 177.84
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha 1026.60
State of NE -- Dept of Revenue 34.05
Verizon Wireless 120.44

Claims submitted to the County Board were review@dmotion was made by Commissioner
Colson to approve the claims, seconded by Comnmssiducker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion
carried.

The Board heard reports from Highway/Noxious Weeag@esintendent Mike Dolezal, County
Clerk Rita Long, and Sheriff Jim Brueggeman.

Rita Long gave her report and District Court Fgmore

Transfer Ambulance reports were submitted.

The next regular meeting will be held on MondayyvBlober 1, 2021, at the Perkins County
Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

10:34 a.m. Commissioner Tucker made the motioradmurn the meeting, seconded by
Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motarried.
Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long
County Clerk

**Perkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED Novembe 11", 2021,in observance of
the Veteran’s Day holiday. This is in accordance ith the state holiday schedule.***



