COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS GRANT, NEBRASKA

OCTOBER 18, 2021

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Ron Hagan, Steve Tucker, Sid Colson, County Attorney Richard Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Hagan called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on October 13, 2021. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Colson made the motion to approve the minutes of October 4, 2021, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Correspondence was read

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 9:30 a.m.

Rick Dreiling and Fred Reichert were present asking if the advertisement for a paramedic has been published and if not, what is the timeline. Commissioner Tucker informed them and the other Commissioners that the advertisement and job application will be on the Perkins County Website today and the advertisement in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel this week and next week.

Unfinished Business:

Dave Jantzen was present to continue the discussion about the 30X30 Land Preservation Goal. The Commissioners will take the question of perpetual easements to the Planning Commission. 10:06 a.m. Commissioner Tucker made the motion to go into closed session for Wheatland Industries pending litigation, seconded by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

10:33 a.m. Commissioner Colson made the motion to come out of closed session, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

New Business:

The motion was made by Commissioner Hagan to give Commissioner Steve Tucker the registration of voting at the NACO December workshop with Rita Long as the alternate designee. Commissioner Colson seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Tucker moved to adopt Resolution 2021-29 to perform an engineering study as to whether or not to install Stop Signs at the intersection of Roads 348 and 751. Commissioner Colson seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution Adopted.

Commissioner Colson moved to adopt Resolution 2021-30 to perform an engineering study as to whether or not to remove a yield sign on westbound Road 768 and to install a Stop Sign in its place at the intersection of Roads 768 and Elsie/Paxton Road. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution Adopted.

The Commissioners discussed the first proposal for redistricting Election boundaries. Our vendor will submit another proposal and a special meeting will be October 27, 2021 at 8:00 a.m. for review.

The Commissioners discussed perpetual easements. Rick Roberts will talk with CJ Poltack to discuss perpetual easements at the next Planning Commission meeting.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES:	\$ 60361.87
GENERAL	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	1691.66
AFLAC	2402.26
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	8116.11
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	31.72
Blue Cross - Blue Shield	65540.67
Jim Brueggeman	90.00
Comfort Inn	299.85
Consolidated Management Company	29.30
Cornhusker Glass, Inc	200.00
Creston Fertilizer	2515.60
Culligan Water Conditioning	93.55
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance	200.00
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance	97.84
Datashield	78.00
Eakes Office Plus	345.96
Frenchman Valley CoOp	1483.17
Galls, LLC	115.60
Natawnya Garner	184.80
Brian Gertsch	60.00
Government Forms and Supplies	109.21
Grant Tribune-Johnson Publication	1426.65
City of Grant	2065.06
Great Plains Communication	1234.56
Gworks	3437.50
Robert S. Harvoy	525.60
Hatch's Super Foods, Inc	46.25
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	204.29
Holiday InnKearney	114.95
Ideal Linen/Bluffs	323.95
Imperial NAPA	80.77
Ivy Investment	1000.00
Ivy Investments	250.00
Austin Lamoree	60.00

Dia Laura	104.00
Rita Long Microfilm Imaging Systems Inc.	184.80
Microfilm Imaging Systems, Inc	75.00
Jeffrey Miller	60.00
MIPS Inc	519.20
NE Law Enforcement Training Center	291.00
Nebraska.gov	7.50
NENA	142.00
Nordhausen Law LLC	640.00
Odonnell & Holmstedt, P.C., L.L.O.	1131.50
Office Service, Inc	46.04
Perkins Co Court	84.00
Perkins Co Sheriff	57.24
Pinnacle Bank	13900.12
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	3202.04
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha	672.31
Prestox	267.54
Protex Central, Inc	57.60
Relx Inc.dba Lexisnexis	219.00
Rembolt Ludtke LLP	1792.00
Robert Rusk	60.00
Sandhills State Bank	525.00
State of NE Dept of Revenue	3489.82
UNL Extension Perkins County	45.21
USDA, Aphis, General	3603.92
Verizon Connect Nwf, Inc	113.33
Verizon Wireless	23.86
West Central NE Aging Agency	1932.48
West Central Research & Ext Center	55.00
Wolf Auto Center Ogallala	357.80
ROADS	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	37.50
AFLAC	381.93
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	1161.80
Blue Cross - Blue Shield	872.77
James Bryant	10.14
Elsie Communications, Inc	51.34
Frenchman Valley CoOp	4216.88
Garrett Tires & Treads-GI	6077.70
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	2853.17
Imperial NAPA	144.49

In & Out Inc	201.47
In & Out, Inc Tom Lehl	5.34
MCI	30.86
Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.	81.55
NE Child Support Payment Center	39.50
Pinnacle Bank	37.30
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	300.00
Powerplan	20295.06
Regier Equipment Co, Inc	1502.03
Regier Truck Sales	171.02
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc	451.95
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.	399.78
Sandhills State Bank	300.00
Sapp Brothers Petroleum	425.50
State of NE Dept of Revenue	1748.81
James J. Vak	8.76
Viaero Wireless	32.37
Waste Connections, Inc	119.60
Jarrod N. Williams	10.58
FAIR	
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	214.15
Grant Tribune-Johnson Publication	9.00
City of Grant	584.49
PUBLIC TRANSIT	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	88.57
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	34.80
City of Grant	18.02
In & Out, Inc	862.03
Pinnacle Bank	330.04
State of NE Dept of Revenue	53.43
Verizon Wireless	23.86
E-911 SERVICES	
Century Link	55.15
Consolidated Telcom, Inc	119.04
Elsie Communications, Inc	191.37
Great Plains Communication	89.11
AMBULANCE	
Imperial NAPA	110.76
Mid Plains Community College	1170.00
Verizon Wireless	120.44

TRANSFER AMBULANCE

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	36.38
Aurora Cooperative	447.91
Express Toll	9.30
Frenchman Valley Coop	92.23
Pinnacle Bank	177.84
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha	1026.60
State of NE Dept of Revenue	34.05
Verizon Wireless	120.44

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Colson to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The Board heard reports from Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal, County Clerk Rita Long, and Sheriff Jim Brueggeman.

Rita Long gave her report and District Court Fee report.

Transfer Ambulance reports were submitted.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, November 1, 2021, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

10:34 a.m. Commissioner Tucker made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long County Clerk

Perkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED November 11th, 2021, in observance of the Veteran's Day holiday. This is in accordance with the state holiday schedule.